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| DIANE DE KERVOR, State Bar No. 174721

| Mission Vicjo, CA 92691

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

JAMES M. LEDAKIS ’

__ Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Deputy Attorney General

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2611
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ’ Case No. 3300
ELIASVAL A. FORNOLES

aka BLIAS VAL A. FORNOLES ACCUSATION
26844 Alexan Drive '

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH79276

Respondent.-
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES -
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.
2. On or about November 2; 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy

Technician License Number TCH79276 to Eliasval A. Fornoles aka Elias Val A. Fornoles

(Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician License will expire on February 28, 2011, unless

renewed.
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3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business ahd Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

4, Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension,
expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to,
proceéd with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,
restored, reissued or rciﬁstatcd.

5. Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Code states that “Every license issued
may be suspended or revoked.”

- STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Section 492 of the Code states:

‘ Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any
diversion program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol
and drug problem assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section
23249.50) of Chapter 12 of Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit
any agency established under Division 2 ([Healing Arts] commencing with
Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division, from
taking disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for
professional misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may
be recorded in a record pertaining to an arrest.

This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug diversion program
operated by any agency established under Division 2 (commencing with Section
500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division.

7. Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or

misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following: '

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of
the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

117
111




]

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19

v

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states:

, For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or
registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a
manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

COST RECOVERY

9. Seé’tion 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may
request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pdy a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation
and enfbrcemént of the case. |

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Ungﬁmfessional Conduct - ﬁ’nsscssion ()fja Methamphetamine Pipe on December 20, 2007)

10. Respondent subjected his license to discipline under section 4301,
subdivision (j) of the Code in that he was found in posséssion of a pipe used t0 ‘smoke controlled
substances, an act substantially related to the qualiﬁcationé, duties, and functions of a pharmacy
technician. The circumstances are as follows:

a. On or about December 20, 2007, an Orange County Sheriff’s .
Deputy pulled over Respondent for driving a vehicle without proper license plate lights. Ina
séarch of Respondent’s person, the deputy located a glass methamphetamine pipe in
Respondent’s front pocket. Respondent told the deputy that he had last smoked meth two hours
earlier, that he bﬁys it in Santa Ana for $20, and had been smoking meth for two months.

b. On or about May 14, 2008, at a criminal proceeding cntitled People
of the State of California v. Eliasval Alteza Fornoles, in Orange County Superior Court, case
number 08SM00723, Respbndent pled guilty to violating Health and Safety Code section 11364,
subdivision (a), possession of controlled substance paraphernalia, a misdemeanor.
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about September 4, 2008, the court dismissed the charge against Respondent.

)

c. Asa r¢sult of the guilty pleé, entry of judgment was deferred and
Respondent was ordered to enroll in a drug program pursuant to Penal Code section 1000 On or
PRAYER

WHEREF ORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held ()ﬁ the matters herein
ailéged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a dcciéion: _

1. Revoking or suspendi'ngvPharmacy Technician License Number
TCH79276, issued to Eliasval A. Fornoles; |

2. Oldumg Eliasval A. Fornoles to pay the Board of Pharmacy the
rcasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

~

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: c@/Z 4 /() 7

/

IRGIN HEROLD ~

Executivig Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
$D2009803821
80365273.wpd




